

XTM Inc.

Financial statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of XTM Inc. (the "Company" or "XTM") are the responsibility of management and the Board of Directors.

The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions, which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS").

Management has established processes which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the financial statements and (ii) the financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

DATED 16th day of August, 2021

XTM INC.

Per: (signed) "Marilyn Schaffer"
Name: Marilyn Schaffer
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Per: (signed) "Dan Tyler"
Name: Dan Tyler
Title: Acting Chief Financial Officer

XTM Inc.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Assets		
Current		
Cash (note 5)	\$ 3,913,317	\$ 285,853
Cash held in trust and customer deposits (note 16)	11,037,100	6,153,784
Trade receivables	204,477	107,123
Sales taxes receivable	16,580	75,323
Prepaid expenses (note 6)	80,165	151,491
Due from related parties (note 11)	333,854	302,254
	15,585,493	7,075,828
Property and equipment (note 7)	89,869	125,753
Intangible assets (note 8)	178,277	225,420
Goodwill (note 4)	920,000	920,000
Total Assets	\$ 16,773,639	\$ 8,347,001
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 603,959	\$ 634,159
Client funds (note 16)	11,037,100	6,153,784
Due to related party (note 11)	63,533	126,283
Current portion of lease liabilities (note 9)	30,903	72,427
Loan payable (note 12)	2,000,000	460,047
	13,735,495	7,446,700
Government loan (note 17)	52,674	57,059
Total Liabilities	13,788,169	7,503,759
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (note 10)	10,043,488	6,187,367
Units to be issued (note 10)	90,000	-
Contributed surplus (note 10)	346,865	341,861
Warrant reserve (note 10)	803,997	783,285
Accumulated deficit	(8,298,880)	(6,469,271)
	2,985,470	843,242
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 16,773,639	\$ 8,347,001

Commitments and contingencies (note 13)

Subsequent events (note 18)

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

"Marilyn Schaffer"
Director

"Cameron Chell"
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

XTM Inc.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue				
Gross prepaid card revenue	\$ 399,618	\$ 266,988	\$ 656,499	\$ 484,446
Commissions and agent fees	(2,876)	(62,233)	(5,678)	(111,649)
Net revenue	396,742	204,755	650,821	372,797
Cost of sales	220,753	187,366	401,615	340,945
Gross profit	175,989	17,389	249,206	31,852
Expenses				
Salaries and employee benefits (note 11)	401,227	243,002	802,524	434,257
Marketing and promotion	65,166	179,974	210,572	221,621
Professional fees	208,398	118,396	308,647	228,589
Consulting (note 11)	141,428	1,524	201,328	95,031
Regulatory and listing fee	7,650	9,903	60,464	20,045
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	105,597	92,779	150,561	92,779
Office and general	69,554	34,935	116,375	62,685
Bank charges, interest and accretion	31,993	31,378	72,064	85,925
Rent	14,718	9,339	28,819	20,400
Insurance	8,074	6,187	14,536	9,608
Transfer agent fee	122	8,686	5,830	8,686
Meals and entertainment	2,950	827	4,504	3,249
Telephone	2,073	1,179	3,199	2,294
Travel	520	6,506	892	19,921
Depreciation and amortization (notes 7, 8)	61,734	41,835	104,500	83,925
	1,121,204	786,450	2,084,815	1,389,015
Loss from operations	(945,215)	(769,061)	(1,835,609)	(1,357,163)
Other income - Government assistance (note 17)	3,000	98,490	6,000	98,490
Loss before income taxes	(942,215)	(670,571)	(1,829,609)	(1,258,673)
Income taxes	-	-	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (942,215)	\$ (670,571)	\$ (1,829,609)	\$ (1,258,673)
Net loss per share - Basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - Basic and diluted	138,630,992	90,748,465	130,687,410	88,157,633

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

XTM Inc.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>Share Capital</u>		Subscription Receipts	Warrant Reserve	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Number of Common Shares	Amount					
Balance, January 1, 2020	82,489,218	\$ 3,079,603	\$ 595,945	\$ 491,778	\$ 100,631	\$ (2,871,854)	\$ 1,396,103
Issue of shares (note 10)	11,023,725	1,323,735	(595,945)	-	-	-	727,790
Share issuance costs (note 10)	-	(16,722)	-	-	-	-	(16,722)
Warrants issued (note 10)	-	(212,792)	-	212,792	-	-	-
Finders' warrants issued (note 10)	-	(18,173)	-	18,173	-	-	-
Units to be issued (note 10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Conversion feature (note 12)	-	-	-	-	16,089	-	16,089
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	-	-	-	-	92,779	-	92,779
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,258,673)	(1,258,673)
Balance, June 30, 2020	93,512,943	\$ 4,155,651	\$ -	\$ 722,743	\$ 209,499	\$ (4,130,527)	\$ 957,366
Balance, January 1, 2021	116,810,295	\$ 6,187,367	\$ -	\$ 783,285	\$ 341,861	\$ (6,469,271)	\$ 843,242
Issue of shares (note 10)	8,216,663	1,194,999	-	-	-	-	1,194,999
Share issuance costs (note 10)	-	(74,348)	-	5,625	-	-	(68,723)
Warrants issued (note 10)	-	(383,453)	-	383,453	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants (note 10)	13,709,686	2,491,325	-	(368,366)	-	-	2,122,959
Exercise of stock options (note 10)	1,455,000	62,564	-	-	(37,064)	-	25,500
Units to be issued (note 10)	-	-	90,000	-	-	-	90,000
Loan conversion (note 12)	2,941,176	500,000	-	-	-	-	500,000
Conversion feature (note 12)	-	-	-	-	(35,959)	-	(35,959)
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	-	-	-	-	78,027	-	78,027
Restricted stock units issued (note 10)	175,936	65,034	-	-	-	-	65,034
Common shares cancelled (note 10)	(5,377,500)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,829,609)	(1,829,609)
Balance, June 30, 2021	137,931,256	\$ 10,043,488	\$ 90,000	\$ 803,997	\$ 346,865	\$ (8,298,880)	\$ 2,985,470

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

XTM Inc.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (1,829,609)	\$ (1,258,673)
<i>Items not affecting cash:</i>		
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	78,027	92,779
Accretion of debt and debt discount of loan payable (note 12)	6,353	22,715
Depreciation of property and equipment (note 7)	57,357	48,925
Amortization of intangible assets (note 8)	47,143	35,000
Interest on lease liabilities (note 9)	3,336	7,342
	(1,637,393)	(1,051,912)
<i>Changes in non-cash working capital:</i>		
Trade receivables	(97,354)	57,419
Sales taxes	58,743	5,212
Prepaid expenses	71,326	(234,000)
Cash held in trust	(4,883,316)	(1,697,821)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(21,553)	(242,457)
Client funds	4,883,316	1,697,821
	11,162	(413,826)
Cash flows used by operating activities	(1,626,231)	(1,465,738)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment (note 7)	(15,120)	(1,895)
Cash flows used by investing activities	(15,120)	(1,895)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Advance (to) from related parties (note 11)	(31,600)	(56,600)
Advances to related party (note 11)	(62,750)	(27,112)
Advances from loan payable (note 12)	2,000,000	283,371
Loan conversion (note 12)	(460,047)	-
Units to be issued	90,000	-
Repayment of lease liabilities (note 9)	(41,524)	(31,866)
Proceeds from share issuances (note 10)	1,694,999	1,323,735
Share issuance costs (note 10)	(68,723)	(16,722)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants (note 10)	2,122,959	-
Proceeds from exercise of options (note 10)	25,500	-
Cash flows from financing activities	5,268,814	1,474,806
(Decrease) increase in cash	3,627,464	7,173
Cash, beginning of period	285,853	2,466
Cash, end of period	\$ 3,913,317	\$ 9,639

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

XTM Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act on December 1, 2005. The Company’s main business is as a fintech innovator disseminating earned wages and gratuities access to service workers in the hospitality and personal care space. XTM is the originator of the Today™ Solution, a bespoke solution specifically designed for restaurateurs and personal care services operators and their staff. It is comprised of a free mobile app and a Visa or Mastercard debit card with free banking features. Currently the solution is used by thousands of restaurants, salons and staff across Canada and now entering the United States. . The address of the Company’s registered office is 67 Mowat Avenue, Suite 437, Toronto, Ontario, M6K 3E3, Canada.

On March 10, 2020, the common shares of the Company were listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the trading symbol PAID. On April 29, 2020, the common shares of the Company were listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Deutsche Boerse AG) under the symbol “7XT”.

On March 5, 2021, XTM’s shares started trading on the OTCQB Venture Market, a US trading platform that is operated by OTC Markets Group in New York. The Company’s symbol is ‘XTMIF”. The QB US listing supports broader investor interest as the business rapidly expands into the US market.

During the year ended December 31, 2020 and the six months ended June 30, 2021, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19, which has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian federal, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may have on the Company as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus. There is significant uncertainty as to the likely effects of this outbreak which may, among other things, impact our ability to raise further financing. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments or quantify the impact this pandemic may have on the financial results and condition of the Company in future periods.

The spread of COVID-19 posed challenges to the Company’s business. During the year ended December 31, 2020 and the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company received an aggregate of \$331,620 as part of government assistance available during COVID-19 such as 10% Temporary Wage Subsidy and Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy programs (note 19). During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company received the Canada Emergency Business Support loan of \$60,000 (note 19). This loan is interest free if fully repaid on or before December 31, 2022. If the loan cannot be repaid by December 31, 2022, it will be converted into a 3-year term loan, charging an interest rate of 5% per annum.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”), including International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and IFRIC as issued by the IASB in effect as of December 31, 2020.

The accounting policies and methods of computation remain the same as presented in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

There are no new IFRS and/or IFRIC pronouncements issued that are effective for the first time for this interim period that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

These interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on August 16, 2021.

Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

In the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the year.

Principles of consolidation

The interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company's wholly owned subsidiary XTM USA Inc. ("XTM USA"). All inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Property and Equipment

All items of property and equipment are stated at historical cost, less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes all costs directly attributable to the acquisition.

Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss on a basis that most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Methods of depreciation are as follows:

	Rate	Method
Computer equipment	45%	Diminishing-balance
Furniture and fixtures	20%	Diminishing-balance
Servers and hardware	30%	Diminishing-balance
Leasehold improvementsn/a		Straight line over term of the lease
Telephone equipment	20%	Diminishing-balance
Right-of-use assets	n/a	Over term of lease in accordance with IFRS 16

Depreciation methods, useful lives, and residual values are reviewed at reporting period date and adjusted as appropriate.

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Intangible assets

Software platform with finite useful lives is measured at acquisition cost. They are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful life, which is 3.5 years for software platform, and an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss when their recoverable amount is less than their net carrying amount.

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract.

Share capital

Share capital is presented at the value of the shares issued. Costs related to issuing shares are reported net of tax as a deduction of the proceeds from the issue.

Cash held in trust and customer deposits and client funds

Cash in trust and customer deposits are amounts held by the Company at various financial institutions for settlement of clients' funds payable. Client funds are amounts owing on behalf of clients for prepaid debit cards.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses the carrying amount of non-financial assets including property and equipment and intangible assets at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. Internal factors, such as budgets and forecasts, as well as external factors, such as expected future prices, costs and other market factors are also monitored to determine if indications of impairment exist.

An impairment loss is the amount equal to the excess of the carrying amount over the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of value in use (being the net present value of expected pre-tax future cash flows of the relevant asset) and fair value less costs of disposal of the asset. The best evidence of fair value is a quoted price in an active market or a binding sale agreement for the same or similar asset. Where neither exists, fair value is based on the best information available to estimate the amount the Company could obtain from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction. This is often accomplished by using a discounted cash flow technique.

Impairment is assessed at the cash-generating unit (CGU) level. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets. The assets of the corporate head office are allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis to CGUs or groups of CGUs. The carrying amounts of assets of the corporate head office that have not been allocated to a CGU are compared to their recoverable amounts to determine if there is any impairment loss.

If, after the Company has previously recognized an impairment loss, circumstances indicate that the fair value of the impaired assets is greater than the carrying amount, the Company reverses the impairment loss by the amount the revised fair value exceeds its carrying amount, to a maximum of the previous impairment loss. In no case shall the revised carrying amount exceed the original carrying amount, after depreciation or amortization, that would have been determined if no impairment loss had been recognized. An impairment loss or a reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Share based payments

The Company has a stock option plan that is described in Note 10. The granting of stock options represents a benefit given to employees of the Company, which include others providing similar services, and non-employees and constitutes additional compensation to be borne by the Company.

Share based payments issued to employees are valued at the date of the grant using the Black Scholes option pricing model and are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss over each tranche's vesting period and credited to the contributed surplus.

Share based payments issued to non-employees are valued at the fair value of the goods and services received, unless they cannot be reliably measured, then the Black Scholes option pricing model is used. The expense is included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss over each tranche's vesting period which represents the period over which the services have been received and credited to the contributed surplus.

Income (Loss) per share

Basic income (loss) per share amounts is calculated by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income (loss) per share is calculated using the treasury method, which assumes that all outstanding stock option grants and warrants are exercised, if dilutive, and the assumed proceeds are used to purchase the Company's common shares at the average market price during the period. As at June 30, 2021 and 2020, all convertible instruments are anti-dilutive.

Income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset the amounts, and the Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences arising between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Revenue Recognition

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized as follows:

XTM Inc.

**Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020**

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

1. Identify the contract with a customer,
2. Identify the performance obligations in the contract,
3. Determine the transaction price, which is the total consideration provided by the customer,
4. Allocate the transaction price among the performance obligations in the contract based on their relative fair values, and
5. Recognize revenue when the relevant criteria are met for each performance obligation.

The Company recognizes revenue at the time persuasive evidence of an agreement exists, price is fixed and determinable, the delivery has occurred, and collectability is reasonably assured. The Company's revenues are primarily generated from financial service fees charged to cardholders and merchants accepting the cards for payment. Revenue from financial services is generated from multiple sources including transaction fees, cardholder fees, load fees and interchange fees. These fees are recognized on the transaction date. Funds received from customers are held in trust and the corresponding amount of funds available for use are recorded as a liability. Fees charged for card program, website and card design are recognized when services are performed or when the product is transferred to the customer.

Financial instruments

(a) Classification

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. The primary measurement categories for financial instruments are measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") and fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL").

The accounting policy and the classification and measurement bases of the financial instruments as disclosed in the financial statements are:

Financial Instrument Classification	Measurement
Cash	Amortized cost
Subscription receipt funds	Amortized cost
Cash held in trust and customer deposits	Amortized cost
Trade receivables	Amortized cost
Loans receivable	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Client funds	Amortized cost
Due to related party	Amortized cost
Government loan	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Amortized cost

(b) Measurement

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Elected investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

XTM Inc.

**Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020**

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).

(c) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost.

The Company applies the simplified method and measures a loss allowance equal to the lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables.

The Company recognizes in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

For loans and receivables category, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. If a loan or held-to-maturity investment has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract. As a practical expedient, the group may measure impairment on the basis of an instrument's fair value using an observable market price.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognized impairment loss is recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Compound financial instrument

Certain financial instruments comprise a liability and an equity component. The various components of these instruments are accounted for in equity and borrowings and other financial liabilities according to their classification. The component classified as borrowings and other financial liabilities is valued at issuance at the present value (taking into account the credit risk) of the future cash flows of an instrument with the same characteristics (maturity, cash flows) but without any option for conversion or redemption in shares. The component classified as equity is defined as the difference between the fair value of the instrument and the fair value of the financial liability component.

XTM Inc.

*Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020*

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Government grants

Government grants are assistance from the government in the form of transfer of resources for past or future compliance with certain conditions relating to the operating activities of the Company. The Company recognizing government grants when there is a reasonable assurance that it will comply with the conditions required to qualify for the grant, and that the grant will be received. The government grants are recorded as "Other income – Government assistance".

Leases

IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16") was adopted as of January 1, 2019. Until December 31, 2018, payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were required to be charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease under IAS 17, Leases. Effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, IFRS 16 now requires operating leases to be recognized on the statement of financial position as a right-of-use asset and as a corresponding lease liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Company. Each lease payment is then to be allocated between the lease liability and finance cost, with the finance cost charged to comprehensive loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is to be depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are to be initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of fixed lease payments discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is to be used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions. Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability would be reduced for payments made and increased for interest and remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modifications, or if there are changes in in-substance fixed payments. When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is to be reflected in the right-of-use asset, or comprehensive loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to zero. The right of use asset is recorded at the amount of the lease liability adjusted by the amount of any previously recognized prepaid or accrued lease payments related to that lease. Payments associated with short-term leases (12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets (less than USD \$5,000) can continue to be recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in comprehensive loss. IFRS 16 can be adopted on either a full retrospective basis or on a modified retrospective basis with the cumulative effect of applying the standard recognized as an adjustment to the opening accumulated deficit at the date of initial adoption.

The Company adopted IFRS 16 on a modified retrospective basis from January 1, 2019, with no restatement of comparatives, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. Right-of-use assets and lease obligation of \$297,794 were recorded as of January 1, 2019, with no impact on accumulated deficit. When measuring lease liabilities, the Company discounted lease payments using an incremental borrowing rate of 13%.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these interim financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the balance sheet date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Going concern

The financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The assessment of going concern involves significant judgement based on historical experience and other factors including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Useful life of tangible and intangible assets

The depreciation and amortization methods applied are reviewed at year end. If there has been a significant change in the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset, the method shall be changed to reflect the changed pattern. Such a change shall be accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate. Considering the future development plans and estimation of benefits derivable from tangible and intangible assets, management has assessed no changes in useful lives during the current year.

Impairment

Management assesses impairment of non-financial assets such as goodwill, intangible assets and property and equipment. In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash generating unit ("CGU") based on expected future cash flows. The Company has applied judgment in its assessment of the appropriateness of the determination of CGU's.

Goodwill is subject to impairment testing on an annual basis. The Company performed its annual assessment of goodwill impairment as at December 31st, 2020. However, if indicators of impairment are present, the Company will review goodwill for impairment when such indicators arise. In addition, at each reporting period, the Company reviews whether there are any indicators that the recoverable amount of intangible assets and property and equipment may be less than their carrying amount.

Goodwill, intangible assets and property and equipment were reviewed for impairment by determining the recoverable amount of each CGU or groups of CGUs to which the goodwill, intangible assets or property and equipment relate. Management estimated the recoverable amount of the CGUs based on the higher of value-in-use ("VIU") and fair value less costs of disposal ("FVLCD"). The VIU calculations are based on expected future cash flows. When measuring expected future cash flows, management makes key assumptions about future growth of profits which relate to future events and circumstances. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the application of an appropriate discount rate. Actual results could vary from these estimates.

Allowances for expected credit losses

The Company is exposed to credit risk associated with its trade receivables. Management reviews the trade receivables at each reporting date in accordance with IFRS 9. The ECL model requires considerable judgment, including consideration of how changes in economic factors affect ECLs, which are determined on a probability-weighted basis. IFRS 9 outlines a

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

three-stage approach to recognizing ECLs which is intended to reflect the increase in credit risks of a financial instrument based on 1) 12-month expected credit losses or 2) lifetime expected credit losses. The Company measures provision for ECLs at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The Company applies the simplified approach to determine ECLs on trade receivables by using a provision matrix based on historical credit loss experiences. The historical results are used to calculate the run rates of default which are then applied over the expected life of the trade receivables, adjusted for forward looking estimates.

Certain fair values may be estimated at the acquisition date pending confirmation or completion of the valuation process. Where provisional values are used in accounting for a business combination, they may be adjusted retrospectively in subsequent periods. However, the measurement period will last for one year from the acquisition date.

Share-based payments

The fair value of all share-based payments granted are determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model which incorporates assumptions regarding risk-free interest rates, dividend yield, expected volatility, estimated forfeitures, and the expected life of the options.

4. GOODWILL

The Company has determined that it has one CGU. The Company completed its annual goodwill and intangible assets impairment testing on December 31, 2020 and determined that the intangible assets and goodwill amounts were not impaired based on a discounted cash flow model utilizing an estimate revenue growth range of 2% to 247% through 2025 (2019 – 10% - 214%), long-term growth rate of 2.0% (2019 – 2.0%) and an after tax weighted average cost of capital of 29.90% (2019 – 22%).

The cash flow projections used in estimating the recoverable amounts are generally consistent with results achieved historically adjusted for anticipated growth. The Company believes that any reasonably possible change in key assumptions on which the recoverable amounts were based would not cause the aggregate carrying amount to exceed the aggregate recoverable amount of the CGU.

The Company did not perform impairment testing as at June 30th, 2021.

5. CASH

	As at June 30, 2021	As at December 31, 2020
Cash consists of:		
RBC - Operating account	\$ 3,434,904	\$ 370,007
RBC - USD account	752,835	7,427
Funds in transit	(274,422)	(91,581)
	\$ 3,913,317	\$ 285,853

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

	As at June 30 2021	As at December 31 2020
Prepaid expenses consist of:		
Prepaid insurance	\$ 23,887	\$ 6,115
Prepaid consulting services	56,278	145,376
	\$ 80,165	\$ 151,491

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Servers and Hardware	Right-of-use asset	Leasehold Improve- ments	Telephone Equipment	Total
Cost							
Balance as at January 1, 2020	31,997	69,687	25,000	195,895	91,303	8,707	422,589
Additions	11,494	488	-	-	-	-	11,982
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$ 43,491	\$ 70,175	\$ 25,000	\$ 195,895	\$ 91,303	\$ 8,707	\$ 434,571
Additions	9,918	-	-	-	-	-	9,918
Balance as at March 31, 2021	\$ 53,409	\$ 70,175	\$ 25,000	\$ 195,895	\$ 91,303	\$ 8,707	\$ 444,489
Additions	5,202	-	-	-	-	-	5,202
Balance as at June 30, 2021	\$ 58,611	\$ 70,175	\$ 25,000	\$ 195,895	\$ 91,303	\$ 8,707	\$ 456,822
Accumulated Depreciation							
Balance as at January 1, 2020	(23,761)	(44,169)	(10,125)	(67,243)	(58,082)	(7,592)	(210,972)
Depreciation	(4,059)	(4,771)	(3,985)	(67,520)	(17,302)	(207)	(97,846)
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$ (27,820)	\$ (48,940)	\$ (14,110)	\$ (134,763)	\$ (75,384)	\$ (7,799)	\$ (308,818)
Depreciation	(2,321)	(1,062)	(817)	(16,695)	(4,326)	(45)	(25,266)
Balance as at March 31, 2021	\$ (30,140)	\$ (50,002)	\$ (14,927)	\$ (151,458)	\$ (79,711)	\$ (7,844)	\$ (334,084)
Depreciation	(2,910)	(1,009)	(755)	(16,695)	(4,326)	(43)	(25,738)
Balance as at June 30, 2021	(33,050)	(51,010)	(15,683)	(168,153)	(84,037)	(7,887)	(359,820)
Carrying Amount							
Balance as at December 31, 2019	\$ 15,671	\$ 21,234	\$ 10,890	\$ 61,132	\$ 15,919	\$ 908	\$ 125,753
Balance as at March 31, 2021	\$ 23,269	\$ 20,173	\$ 10,073	\$ 44,437	\$ 11,592	\$ 863	\$ 110,405
Balance as at June 30, 2021	\$ 25,560	\$ 19,164	\$ 9,317	\$ 27,742	\$ 7,267	\$ 820	\$ 89,869

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost	Software Platform
	\$
Balance as at January 31, 2020	245,000
Additions	170,000
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$ 415,000
Additions	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	\$ 415,000
Additions	-
Balance as at June 30, 2021	\$ 415,000
Accumulated Amortization	
Balance as at January 1, 2020	119,580
Amortization	70,000
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$189,580
Amortization	17,500
Balance as at March 31, 2021	\$207,080
Amortization	29,643
Balance as at June 30, 2021	\$236,723
Carrying Amount	
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$ 225,420
Balance as at March 31, 2021	\$ 207,920
Balance as at June 30, 2021	\$ 178,277

9. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities related to an office lease and vehicle lease.

Balance, January 1, 2020	129,901
Repayment of lease liability	(68,057)
Interest expense on lease liability	10,607
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 72,427
Repayment of lease liability	(22,430)
Interest expense on lease liability	1,918
Balance, March 31, 2021	\$ 51,915
Repayment of lease liability	(22,430)
Interest expense on lease liability	1,418
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ 30,903
Lease liabilities due within one year	\$ 30,903
Lease liabilities – long term	-
Total lease liabilities	\$ 30,903

The Company makes variable lease payments for property tax, insurance, and maintenance on the office lease. During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company recorded an expense of \$44,360 for the variable lease payments (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$18,925).

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

10. CAPITAL STOCK

Share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preference shares.

	Number of common shares	\$
Shares issued and outstanding		
Shares issued and outstanding as at January 1, 2020	82,489,218	3,079,603
Shares issued in private placements (ii)	7,324,011	1,135,543
Share issuance costs, including broker warrants (ii)	-	(72,162)
Allocation to warrants (ii) (iii)	-	(401,702)
Shares issued for subscription receipts (iii)	3,825,000	595,945
Shares issued for the exercise of warrants	7,244,667	788,611
Shares issued for the exercise of stock options	4,275,000	373,303
Shares issued for stock-based compensation	1,740,000	222,720
Shares issued for restricted stock units	3,285,001	465,506
Additional common shares (iii)	6,627,398	-
Shares issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2020	116,810,295	6,187,367
Shares issued in private placements (iv)	8,216,663	1,194,999
Share issuance costs, including broker warrants (iv)	-	(74,350)
Allocation to warrants (iv)	-	(383,453)
Shares issued for the exercise of warrants	13,709,686	2,491,325
Shares issued for the exercise of stock options	1,455,000	62,564
Shares issued for loan conversion	2,941,176	500,000
Restricted share units issued	175,936	65,034
Common shares cancelled	(5,377,500)	-
Shares issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2021	137,931,256	10,043,488

Year ended December 31, 2020

- (i) On January 24, 2020, the Company issued 810,000 units at \$0.17 per unit for gross proceeds of \$137,700. Each unit consists of one common share and one common shares purchase warrant exercisable for a period of two years at \$0.23 per common share. The Company issued 64,800 finder warrants entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.17 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of warrants was \$33,915 and finder warrants of \$3,356 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.498%, expected life of 2 years and stock price volatility of 89% with zero dividend yield.

On February 4, 2020, the Company issued 890,000 units at \$0.17 per unit for gross proceeds of \$151,300. Each unit consists of one common share and one common shares purchase warrant exercisable for a period of two years at \$0.23 per common share. The Company issued 24,000 finder warrants entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.17 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of warrants was

\$37,257 and finders warrants of \$1,242 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.484%, expected life of 2 years and stock price volatility of 89% with zero dividend yield.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

10. CAPITAL STOCK (CONTINUED)

Share capital (Continued)

On June 9, 2020, the Company issued 147,059 units at \$0.17 per unit for gross proceeds of \$25,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common shares purchase warrant exercisable for a period of two years at \$0.23 per common share. The fair value of the warrants was \$7,644 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.279%, expected life of 2 years and stock price volatility of 89% with zero dividend yield.

On October 26, 202, the Company issued 2,810,152 units at \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$421,523. Each unit consists of one common share and one common shares purchase warrant exercisable for a period of two years at \$0.30 per common share. The Company issued 84,008 finder warrants entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.30 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of warrants was \$89,528 and finders warrants of \$1,238 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.206%, expected life of 2 years and stock price volatility of 89% with zero dividend yield.

On December 29, 2020, the Company issued 2,666,800 units at \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$400,020. Each unit consists of one common share and one common shares purchase warrant exercisable for a period of two years at \$0.30 per common share. The Company issued 84,008 finder warrants entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.30 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of warrants was \$87,035 and finders warrants of \$2,102 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.208%, expected life of 2 years and stock price volatility of 89% with zero dividend yield.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company incurred cash share issuance costs of \$66,098.

- (ii) At December 31, 2019, 3,825,000 subscription receipts were issued and outstanding pursuant to the subscription receipt private placements on September 19, 2019, September 30, 2019 and November 29, 2019 for gross proceeds of \$650,250. The Company incurred issue costs of \$54,305. As at December 31, 2019, the net proceeds have been presented as subscription receipt funds on the statement of financial position. Each subscription receipt was sold at a price of \$0.17 per subscription receipt and entitled the holder to receive, immediately upon the receipt of conditional approval of the CSE to list and trade the common shares on the CSE on or before February 14, 2020, without any further action by the holder, one common share and one warrant. Each warrant will be exercisable to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.23 for 24 months from the date of issuance.

On February 14, 2020, the Ontario Securities Commission cleared the Company to file its final Prospectus and become a reporting issuer in the provinces of Ontario, British Columbia and Alberta. The Company also received conditional approval from the Canadian Securities Exchange (the 'CSE') for the listing of its common shares on the CSE subject to the completion of customary requirements of the CSE, including the receipt of all required documentation. Concurrent with the listing, all 3,825,000 Subscription receipts were converted to 3,825,000 common shares and 3,825,000 warrants. The net subscription receipt funds of \$595,945 were released to the Company. The Company recorded \$160,120 as fair value of the warrants issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming risk-free interest rate of 1.484%, expected life of 2 years and stock price volatility of 89% with zero dividend yield.

- (iii) Additional common shares of 6,627,398 were issued in error in connection with the Company's listing on the CSE. In April 2021, 5,377,500 of these common shares were returned to treasury and cancelled (note 19).

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

10. CAPITAL STOCK (CONTINUED)

Share capital (Continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2021

(iv) On February 26, 2021, the Company closed non-brokered placement offering with strategic investors. The placement consisted of 7,966,663 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,194,999. Each unit consists of one common share and one warrant exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.30 for a period of 24 months after closing.

The fair value of warrants was \$383,453 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.309%, expected life of 2 years and stock price volatility of 89% with zero dividend yield.

Through Q2 2021, the Company incurred cash share issuance costs of \$68,725.

Restricted stock units

On December 1, 2020, the Company adopted a restricted share unit ("RSU") plan (the "RSU Plan") pursuant to which the Company may grant options and RSUs to attract, motivate and retain directors, officers, employees and consultants, and to align the interests of plan participants with those of the Company's shareholders. The maximum number of RSUs issuable under the RSU Plan together with the number of stock options issuable under the Company's existing stock option plan (the "Stock Option Plan") may not exceed 20% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company as at the date of a grant under the RSU Plan or the Stock Option Plan.

On November 30, 2020, the Company granted 2,685,001 RSUs to one employee and five consultants of the Company under the RSU Plan, which RSUs vest immediately upon their grant. The RSU's issued had a grant date fair value of \$377,233 based on the closing price per common share. The expense is recorded in stock-based compensation on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

On December 31, 2020, the Company issued 600,000 RSUs to its Chief Financial Officer and two Board directors which vested immediately upon their grant. The RSU's issued had a grant date fair value of \$88,273 based on the closing price per common share. The expense is recorded in stock-based compensation on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

No RSUs were granted during the three months ended March 31, 2021.

On May 31, 2021, the Company issued 150,000 RSUs to a Board director, of which 6,250 vest monthly throughout 2021, and 16,666 vest monthly throughout 2022, after which all remaining RSUs shall vest on June 30, 2022. 6,250 RSUs were issued during the period. The RSUs issued had a grant date fair value of \$2,250 based on the closing price per common share. The expense is recorded in stock-based compensation on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

On June 1, 2021, the Company issued 319,686 RSUs to its Chief Financial Officer, an executive of the company, and a consultant. The RSUs issued to the Chief Financial Officer vest over a 12-month period, whereas the shares issued to the Company executive and consultant vested immediately upon their grant. The RSUs issued had a grant date fair value of \$62,784 based on the closing price per common share. The expense is recorded in stock-based compensation on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

10. CAPITAL STOCK (CONTINUED)

Escrow shares

As at June 30, 2021 4,640,125 (June 30, 2020 – 5,319,000) common shares were subject to escrow. Under the escrow agreement, 10% of the shares were released upon the listing of the Company's securities on the CSE, and 15% are to be released every 6 months thereafter, subject to acceleration provisions provided for in NP 46-201.

Stock options

The Board initially adopted a stock option plan on March 1, 2018 which was established to provide incentive to directors, officers, employees, and consultants. The plan provided for issuance of common shares upon exercise of options equal to a maximum of 20% of the issued and outstanding common shares from time to time. The plan was approved by the shareholders on March 1, 2018.

Stock options

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2021		Year Ended December 31, 2020	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance outstanding, beginning of year	6,630,000	\$0.15	5,905,000	\$0.09
Granted	-	-	5,000,000	0.17
Exercised	(1,455,000)	0.17	(4,275,000)	0.09
Balance outstanding, end of year/period	5,175,000	\$0.17	6,630,000	\$0.15

On May 20, 2020, the Company issued 5,000,000 stock options to directors, management, employees, and consultants. The options have an exercise price of \$0.17 and expiry of two years. The options vest 25% on grant date and an additional 25% each 6 months after grant date.

On November 1, 2020, the Company extended 1,000,000 stock options to March 1, 2021 and 180,000 stock options to March 31, 2021. The Company recorded an incremental fair value of \$8,400 to stock-based compensation for the year ended December 31, 2020.

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, 1,455,000 stock options were exercised.

The Company did not issue any additional stock options through Q2 2021.

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company recorded \$150,561 in stock based compensation (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$92,779) related to stock options issued.

The fair value of stock options was determined using the Black Scholes model with the following assumptions:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Share price	\$0.16	\$0.07
Exercise price	\$0.17	\$0.10 to \$0.20
Term	2 years	2 to 3 years
Dividend rate	0%	0%
Risk-free rate	1.72%	1.61% to 1.63%
Volatility	89%	89%
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

10. CAPITAL STOCK (CONTINUED)

Stock options (continued)

Details of options outstanding as at June 30, 2021:

Expiry Date	Number of Options	Exercise Price (\$)	Number of Options Exercisable
May 15, 2022	50,000	0.10	50,000
July 8, 2021	400,000	0.20	400,000
May 20, 2022	4,725,000	0.17	3,475,000

The weighted average life of the options outstanding at June 30, 2021 is 0.84 years and weighted average exercise price of \$0.17 per stock option.

Warrants

Summary of the warrant activity is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Avg. Exercise Price (\$)
Balance January 1, 2020	23,929,118	0.12
Issued January 24, 2020	810,000	0.23
Issued February 4, 2020	890,000	0.23
Issued February 14, 2020	3,825,000	0.23
Issued June 9, 2020	147,059	0.23
Issued October 26, 2020	2,810,152	0.30
Issued December 29, 2020	2,666,800	0.30
Exercised	(6,416,667)	0.08
Balance December 31, 2020	28,661,462	0.19
Issued February 26, 2021	7,966,663	0.30
Exercised	(11,088,333)	0.14
Expired	(4,810,000)	0.13
Balance March 31, 2021	20,729,792	0.27
Exercised	(2,363,353)	0.05
Expired	(450,000)	0.01
Balance June 30, 2021	17,916,439	0.28

XTM Inc.

*Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020*

10. CAPITAL STOCK (CONTINUED)

Warrants (continued)

Warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2021 were as follows:

Expiry Date	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)
November 14, 2021	794,118	0.23
January 24, 2022	360,000	0.23
February 4, 2022	890,000	0.23
February 14, 2022	3,425,000	0.23
June 9, 2022	147,059	0.23
October 26, 2022	1,666,799	0.30
December 29, 2022	2,666,800	0.30
February 26, 2023	7,966,663	0.30

The weighted average life of the warrants outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2021 is 1.27 years.

Finder Warrants

Summary of the finder warrants activity is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance December 31, 2020	430,808	0.15
Exercised	(186,000)	0.10
Balance March 31, 2021	244,808	0.21
Exercised	(72,000)	0.10
Balance June 30, 2021	172,808	0.20

Finder warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2021 were as follows:

Expiry Date	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)
January 24, 2022	64,800	0.17
February 4, 2022	24,000	0.17
October 26, 2022	34,004	0.30
December 29, 2022	50,004	0.30

The weighted average life of the finder's warrants outstanding at June 30, 2021 is 1.00 years.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

11. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel remuneration comprises the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred related party expenses of \$91,000 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$91,000). These amounts related to salaries and employee benefits to the Company's Chief Executive Officer.

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred related party expenses of \$41,700 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$30,000). These expenses related to the payment of consulting fees to the Company's Chief Financial Officer in their role as Chief Financial Officer up to June 1, 2021, and the Acting Chief Financial Officer effective June 1, 2021.

At June 30, 2021, the Company has a balance receivable of \$333,854 (June 30, 2020 - \$260,254) from the entities controlled by a director of the Company.

At June 30, 2021, the Company has a balance payable of \$63,533 (June 30, 2020 - \$99,316) to a related party controlled by a director of the Company.

The amounts due from and to related parties in the normal course of business are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

12. LOAN PAYABLE

On September 17, 2019, the Company entered into a loan agreement for bridge financing up to a maximum amount of \$1,000,000. Advances from the maximum amount shall be available in the form of draws from the credit facility. The initial advance of \$250,000 was received on September 20, 2019. Each subsequent advance should be in the amount of at least \$100,000. The credit facility is payable 18 months from the initial advance.

The lender had the option to convert all or any outstanding loan amount into common shares at a fixed price of \$0.17 per common share up to maturity. The conversion feature on the initial advance of \$250,000 was determined to \$19,870, recorded to contributed surplus, using a debt discount rate of 20%.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company received an additional \$250,000 advance on the loan payable facility. The conversion feature on the additional advance of \$250,000 was determined to \$16,089, recorded to contributed surplus, using a debt discount rate of 20%.

On March 19, 2021, the loan payable with a face value of \$500,000 was converted into 2,941,176 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.17 (note 10).

The Company also issued the lender 5,000,000 warrants to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.17 per common share for a period of two years. The warrants have a fair value of \$101,542 using the Black Scholes model with the following assumptions: exercise price of \$0.17, expected life of two years, volatility of 89% and risk free rate of 1.6%. The warrants have been treated as a debt issue costs and are amortized over the term of the loan.

The interest is calculated at the rate per annum as set out below:

<u>Period:</u>	<u>Interest rate</u>
to March 18, 2020	12%
March 19, 2020 to September 18, 2020	14%
September 19, 2020 to March 18, 2021	16%
As of March 19, 2021	18%

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

12. LOAN PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

As at	June 30, 2021	December 31 2020
	\$	\$
Opening balance	460,047	152,942
Advances	-	250,000
Conversion feature	35,959	(16,089)
Accretion expense	3,994	73,194
Ending balance	500,000	460,047
Loan conversion	(500,000)	-
Ending balance	-	-
Advance	2,000,000	-
Ending balance	2,000,000	460,047

On June 22, 2021, the Company entered into a loan agreement with an arm's length party. in the amount of \$2,000,000 with no interest bearing and no specified terms of repayment. On July 2, 2021, management deemed that the loan amount was not required by the company at the time, and the loan was repaid in full (see Note 18).

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the ordinary course of operating, the Company may from time to time be subject to various claims or possible claims. Management believes that there are no claims or possible claims that if resolved would either individually or collectively result in a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. These matters are inherently uncertain, and management's view of these matters may change in the future.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The fair value of cash, subscription receipt funds, trade receivables, loan receivable, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related party approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments. The carrying value of the loan payable and government loan approximates its fair value as the interest rates are consistent with the current rates offered to the Company for loans with similar terms.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

The Company uses various methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate and other price risks.

(a) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any financial instrument subject to floating interest rates; therefore, interest rate risk is considered low.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. As at June 30, 2021, the Company had the following balances denominated in US dollars: Cash of \$616,294 (June 30, 2020 - \$5,611) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$61,721 (December 31, 2020 - \$113,263). As at June 30, 2021, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in an approximate \$67,801 increase or decrease, respectively, in net loss and comprehensive loss.

(iii) Other price risks

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to other price risk.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of dealing with credit-worthy counterparties. The Company's exposure and credit ratings of counterparties is continuously monitored. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk for its trade receivables is summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Trade receivables aging:		
0-30 days	139,214	93,884
31-90 days	34,381	6,428
Greater than 90 days	34,882	10,811
	208,477	111,123
Provision for expected credit losses	(4,000)	(4,000)
Net trade receivables	204,477	107,123

The Company applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit losses as prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables and contract assets. The expected credit loss provision is based on the Company's historical collections and loss experience and incorporates forward-looking factors, where appropriate.

All of the Company's cash are held with a major Canadian financial institution and thus the exposure to credit risk is considered insignificant. Management actively monitors the Company's exposure to credit risk under its financial instruments, including with respect to trade receivables.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it anticipates and determines the funds required to support its normal operating requirements. The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through its capital management process.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet liabilities as they come due and to execute on its business plan. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and loan facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. At June 30, 2021, the Company had a cash balance of \$3,913,317 (December 31, 2020 - \$285,853).

Maturity analysis of liabilities which are due in next twelve months can be summarized as follows:

	At June 30, 2021	At December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	603,959	634,159
Due to related party	63,533	126,283
Loan Payable	2,000,000	460,047
Lease payments	30,903	72,427
Total	2,698,395	1,292,916

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had positive working capital of \$1,849,998 (December 31, 2020 – negative working capital of \$370,872). As at June 30, 2021, the Company has access to a line of credit of \$60,000.

As at quarter-end, the company had an outstanding short-term, non-interest bearing loan payable of \$2,000,000 from an arm's length party. The loan was evaluated by management and not deemed necessary, and hence was paid back in full post quarter end (see Note 18).

15. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

At June 30, 2021, the Company's capital consists of the shareholders' equity in the amount of \$2,985,470 (December 31, 2020 - \$843,242).

The Company's capital management is designed to ensure that it has sufficient financial flexibility both in the short and long-term to support its financial obligations and the future development of the business.

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- a) Ensuring sufficient liquidity is available to support its financial obligations and to execute its operating strategic plans;
- b) Maintaining financial capacity and flexibility through access to capital to support future development of the business;
- c) Minimizing its cost of capital and considering current and future industry, market and economic risks and conditions; and
- d) Utilizing short term funding sources to manage its working capital requirements and long term funding sources to match the long-term nature of the property, plant and equipment of the business.

16. CASH HELD IN TRUST AND CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND CLIENT FUNDS

Acting as a paying agent, the Company had \$11,037,100 in restricted funds on deposit and a corresponding liability for client deposits as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - \$6,153,784) which represents amounts received from customers to load on prepaid cards. Cash held in trust and customer deposits are segregated in separate bank accounts, controlled by the Company, from which the Company earns interest. The Company cannot utilize the cash held in trust and customer deposits outside the scope of the client contracts.

XTM Inc.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

17. GOVERNMENT LOAN

On April 21, 2020, the Company received a \$40,000 Canada Emergency Business Account (‘CEBA’) loan from the Government of Canada. On December 16, 2020, the Company received an additional \$20,000 CEBA loan. Both loans are unsecured and interest-free until December 31, 2022, at which time the remaining balance will convert to a 3-year term loan at an interest rate of 5% per annum. If the balance of the loans are repaid on or before December 31, 2022, there will be a loan forgiveness of up to 33% or \$20,000. On initial recognition, the loans were recorded at fair value using a discount rate of 10%, the discount of \$4,558 has been recognized as other income – government assistance in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

As at	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Opening balance	57,059	-
Advances	-	60,000
Discount for interest free period – government assistance	(6,000)	(4,558)
Interest accretion	1,615	1,617
Ending balance	52,674	57,059

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The following events occurred after the reporting period covered by the Financial Statements but are considered material in nature and therefore are included here.

- Subsequent to quarter-end, on July 7, 2021, the \$2,000,000 non-interest bearing, short-term loan was paid back in full.
- On July 13, 2021, the Company acquired the assets of Tiproll, a gratuity-pooling software solution, which will be used as an add-on to the Company’s Today program. The Company has seen significant demand for a gratuity-pooling software that will calculate the disbursement of gratuities amid front of the house and back of the house staff especially as it relates to its integration with Lightspeed its clients. The company is using the IP acquired through the acquisition and engineering it as a Tipstoday module to sell on a monthly, recurring revenue basis to restaurants.
- The Company signed a non-binding LOI on July 27, 2021 with Restaurants Accounting Services, Inc. (RASI) for a Joint Venture (JV) to conclude a definitive agreement with respect to establishing a JV for offering RASI’s clients XTM’s digital payout solution for gratuity and earnings and for XTM to offer its clients RASI’s payroll and back-office restaurant services to their clients and workers.

RASI is US-based leading virtual end-to-end outsourced Accounting, Payroll, and Finance platform; modernizing the back-office with Managed Finance as a Service (FaaS). RASI’s hospitality-specific software is an analytics tool that allows restaurant operators to gauge performance in real-time and proactively make adjustments on areas of opportunity. Restaurants aim to save on Food Cost Pour Cost and Labor Cost through the RASI solution.